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I.

I concur in Parts I, II and IV of the majority decision, with the exception of the above zero
royalty rate licensing provisions of the majority’s decree that are described in Part IV B of the
decision.1  I respectfully dissent from Part III of the decision and from those above zero royalty
rate provisions of the decree.  

With respect to the majority’s discussion of the Commission’s remedial authority in Part
II of its decision, I would only add that the Section 2 violation the Commission has found is a
continuing violation of Section 2.  The Commission found not just that Rambus engaged in a
deceptive course of conduct, but that Rambus obtained enduring monopoly power by virtue of
that deceptive course of conduct.  Rambus continues to exploit that monopoly power by seeking
royalties from those who practice the SDRAM and DDR-SDRAM standards.  When a monopoly
position is wrongfully acquired, exploitation of that monopoly position constitutes
monopolization violative of Section 2.2  Thus, by continuing to exploit its unlawfully acquired
monopoly position, Rambus is engaging in a continuing violation of Section 2.   

Rambus does not deny that when there is a continuing violation, the Commission can
issue whatever order is reasonably necessary to stop the violation from continuing.  Forion, contin.0000 TD
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violation should be more cramped than the remedial authority of a district court to deal with such
a continuing violation.

I agree with the majority’s discussion in Part II B of the legal principles governing the
Commission's authority to order royalty free licensing.   Specifically, I acknowledge that there are
significant limiting principles on the Commission’s power to require royalty-free licensing.  First,
as the majority states, that remedy cannot go beyond what is reasonably necessary to stop a
continuing violation of Section 2 and/or to terminate the ill effects of the violation.4  That means
in this case that the Commission must conclude on the basis of the record that in the “but for
world” – i.e., the world that would have existed had Rambus not engaged in its deceptive course
of conduct – Rambus would not have obtained any royalties.  The parties agree on this limiting
principle.5 

Second, as the majority says, there is a spectrum of remedies with controls on conduct at
one end and structural measures such as divestiture at the other end.  The Commission should
impose an order based on the record which is as close to the “conduct” end of the spectrum as
possible so long as that remedy will insure that Rambus cannot continue to exercise its monopoly
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by the fact that they did so when they were not informed about those patents and patent
applications.  On the other hand, Complaint Counsel are wrong in asserting that the Commission
has already concluded that a fully informed JEDEC and its members would not have
incorporated the patented technologies in the standards.  The Commission has, to be sure,
concluded that Rambus failed to establish that the costs of alternatives exceeded the costs of
Rambus’s patented technologies, but in that analysis the Commission included as a portion of
Rambus’s costs the royalties Rambus has been demanding.13  The Commission did not hold that
a fully-informed JEDEC would have adopted the alternatives if Rambus’s technologies were
demonstrably superior to them on a net cost/performance basis.  Thus, I reject both of these
contentions.

C.

However, there is strong evidence in the record that if JEDEC had been aware of the
potential scope of Rambus’s patent portfolio, it would have adopted standards that would have
avoided Rambus’s patents.  JEDEC’s rules, the expectations of its membership, and the market’s
concerns with costs generally and the cost of Rambus’s technologies in particular all strongly
support a finding that a fully informed JEDEC would have adopted standards that did not read on
Rambus’s patents.  

JEDEC’s written policies reflected deep concern with incorporating patented technologies
into standards.14  Those concerns were echoed by JEDEC’s members who repeatedly testified
about their opposition to incorporating  patents into JEDEC standards.15  The record
demonstrates that the consensus needed to adopt Rambus’s patented technologies could not have
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the marketplace can stimulate output and competition.60  If that is so, it is equally plausible that
honest inventors would be more, rather than less, inclined to innovate if they felt that rivals who
engaged in deceptive conduct during the standard-setting process would be denied the fruits of
their wrongdoing in their entirety.   

Ultimately, I conclude that licensing on terms above zero would enable Rambus to obtain
royalties it would not have obtained in the “but for world.”  That would enable Rambus to
continue to reap the fruits of its ongoing violation of Section 2.

F.

Rambus asserts that the Commission has described this conclusion as “extreme.”61

However, that misdescribes the Commission's liability decision.  In its decision the Commission
described the parties' positions as being at “opposing extremes.”62  We (or at least I) meant by
that that the positions of the parties respecting the royalties Rambus would have obtained in the
“but for world” were at opposite ends of the spectrum.  On the basis of this record, the limited
royalty free license that I favor is not extreme.

In rejecting Rambus’s characterization of the remedy as extreme, I must emphasize that
the royalty free licensing order I would issue would not run against any patents in their entirety. 
To the contrary, as previously discussed, I would only order royalty free licensing with respect to
patents reading on SDRAM and DDR SDRAM standards in favor of those who are practicing
those standards.  Thus, for example, Rambus would be able to collect royalties on any patents
reading on DDR2 SDRAM and all other JEDEC standards from those who practice those
standards.

III.

I do not wish to exaggerate my differences with the majority.  The majority has done its
best to try to construct above zero royalty rates.  I simply believe that the assumptions the
majority has made in doing that are contrary to the evidence in the record – particularly the
evidence related to Rambus’s positions and conduct – both in terms of whether ex ante
negotiations would have occurred in the “but for world” and in terms of the royalty rates such
negotiations would have yielded.  However, if I agreed with the majority’s assumptions, I would
subscribe to the majority’s decree because I agree entirely that the Commission has the authority
to issue such a mandatory licensing decree.


